rules had always been applied. Other right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease

liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in

the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have

required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The carry amounts of right-of-use assets by class of underlying asset are as below:

Unaudited Unaudited

30 June
2019

1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Properties 4,170 5,462

Equipment 12,063 12,699

Total right-of-use assets 16,233 18,161

25ETERNITY TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED ｜ 2019 INTERIM REPORT

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(a) Adjustments recognised on adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the condensed consolidated balance sheet on 1

January 2019:

As previously
reported

under HKAS 17

Impact of the
adoption of

HKFRS 16

As restated
under

HKFRS 16
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(a) (b) (a)+(b)

Property, plant and equipment 51,247 5,462 56,709

Deferred income tax assets 501 36 537

Others 324,886 — 324,886

Total assets 376,634 5,498 382,132

Finance lease liability 10,966 (10,966) —

Lease liabilities — 16,670 16,670

Others 156,377 — 156,377

Total liabilities 167,343 5,704 173,047

Retained earnings 73,656 (206) 73,450

Reserves 22,148 — 22,148

Others 113,487 — 113,487

Total equity 209,291 (206) 209,085

(i) Impact on earnings per share

The adoption of HKFRS 16 did not have significant impact on earnings per share for the six months ended

30 June 2019.

(ii) Practical expedients applied

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by

the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to terminate

the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial